
 
 

21 January 2020 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

30 January 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Stoke Abbott Road, Worthng Town 
Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Stephen Chipp (Adur Chairman), Joss Loader (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carol Albury, Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Paul Mansfield, 
Andy McGregor and Lavinia O'Connor 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Keith Bickers (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Margaret Howard, Charles James, 
Richard Nowak, Jane Sim, Bob Smytherman and Carl Walker 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Substitute Members   
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
held on 21 November 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm 
Tuesday 28 January 2020 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
6. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision   
 
7. Southern Water Bathing Water quality results  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 7 
 

8. Delivering Platforms for our Places - Final Progress report July to 
December 2019  (Pages 7 - 42) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 8 
 

9. Referral of Motion on Notice  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 9 

 
10. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update  

(Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 10 
 

11. Worthing Borough Council - Budget Estimates 2020/21 and Setting of 
2020/21 Council Tax  (Pages 55 - 120) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 11 
 

 
 



Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30 January 2020 

 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
Southern Water - 2019 Bathing Water quality and monitoring results  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources and Director for Communities  
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.    Purpose 
 
1.1  This report provides some background and context to assist the Joint  
       Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) in discussing the results of the 
       Adur and Worthing 2019 bathing water quality monitoring with representatives 
       from Southern Water.  

 
 

2.     Recommendation 
 
2.1   That JOSC note the presentation from Southern Water on the results of the  
        2019 bathing water monitoring and works being undertaken to continually  
        improve bathing water quality and also questions Southern Water on these  
        results.   

 
3. Context 
 
3.1 At the meeting of JOSC on 26 July 2018 representatives from Southern Water  

attended to provide some background information on the sewage spill incident  
from July 2017 and also further information on works to improve bathing water  
quality and improvement works to the East Worthing Treatment Works.  

1

Agenda Item 7



 
3.2 At the same JOSC meeting it was also agreed that Southern Water should be  
 invited to attend a future JOSC meeting to discuss the results of the 2019  

bathing water monitoring following the joint stakeholder actions steered by the 
Worthing Bathing Water Enhancement Project. Going forward there needs to 
be further discussion about action being taken by Southern Water working 
with the Councils, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) and the Environment 
Agency to improve and maintain excellent bathing water quality in Worthing 
and at the other designated bathing beaches at Lancing Beach Green, 
Southwick and Shoreham Beach.   

 
3.3 To recognise the importance of these issues, the Council strategic direction -  

‘Platforms for our Places’ - Platform 3 - (Stewarding our Natural Resources)
[...]
ns  
or limitations prescribed in existing legislation).  

 
7.3 Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains a  

general duty on a best value authority to make arrangements to secure  
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised,  
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to JOSC on 26 July 2018 
Platforms for our Places progress report to Joint Strategic Committee on 3 
December (Platform 3 - Natural Resources) re Bathing Water quality  
 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
Mark Lowe 
Scrutiny & Risk Officer 
Tel:01903 221009 
mark.lowe@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
  

4



Sustainability & Risk Assessment 
 

1. Economic 
 

Issues relating to bathing water quality can impact on economic development  
long term. 

 
2. Social 
 
2.1 Social Value 
 

The quality of bathing water can impact on the communities.  
 
2.2 Equality Issues 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified.  
 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified.  
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified.  
 
3.        Environmental 
 

The quality of bathing water and the protection of beaches is important for the  
protection of the environment.  

 
4.        Governance 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified.  
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30 January 2020  

 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
Delivering Platforms for our Places - Final Progress report July to December 
2019  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.     Purpose  
 
1.1   To provide the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) with a final  
        overview of progress on the delivery of the commitments set out in ‘Platforms  
         for our Places’ over the period July to December 2019.  
 
1.2   To assist JOSC in 
[...]
ty  

of our communities and engage with them to find solutions and ensure our  
services are designed to respond and meet their needs.  

 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 
2.3.1 There are specific commitments in Platforms for our Places which relate to the             

promotion of our communities as safe places.  
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 
2.4.1 Through the implementation of Platforms for our Places the Councils have  

been seeking solutions with our partners to enable our residents, communities  
and places to thrive.  

 
3.        Environmental 
 
3.1 Developing the Councils and communities role in stewarding our natural  

resources is one of five platforms for development in Platforms for our Places.  
The copy report from the Joint Strategic Committee 3 December 2019  
attached to this report provides an overview and highlights on how the  
Councils have been working to develop this platform.  
 

 
 

10



4.        Governance 
 
4.1 This report provides the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an  

overview of the progress that has been made to implement Platforms for our  
Places, the Councils’ three-year plan to enable our places to thrive.  

 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
3 December 2019 

Agenda Item 5 

Key Decision [No] 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

Platforms for our Places Progress Report (July - December 2019) 

Report by the Chief Executive 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose  

1.1. This is the final six-monthly report informing the Committee on the 
Councils’ progress against the commitments and objectives set out in 
Platforms for our Places. It contains an overview of the progress on 
delivering the ambitions and commitments set out in Platforms for our 
Places and highlights certain areas of strategic importance.  

1.2. The Councils have been clear that Platforms for our Places was an 
ambitious strategic programme, designed to help create the healthy, 
prosperous and
[...]
tionships with business and those with a stake in the future 
health of our town centres. 

The visual signals of progress are all around.  Major developments are 
underway and a series of planning applications have reached an advanced 
stage.  We are building; and we are working in partnership with others who 
want to invest in our places. 

Our commitment to grow the cultural offer of our places has been reflected 
in a fundamental change in the way that Council backed cultural activity is 
managed and delivered - over the past six months we have seen the 
culmination of the project to deliver a new cultural Trust for Worthing.   We 
have also stepped up our work to understand how we can best support our 
creative industries; and this has led to partnership work on a number of new 
projects that will come forward as we take Platforms further. 

Platform Highlights : last six months 

Teville Gate House - demolition of the former Inland Revenue Office was 
completed and the new 5 storey HMRC ‘hub’ building has begun to emerge 
apace.  The new scheme will be completed by the end of next year and bring 
up to 900 staff into this central location.  Work to commission the 
accompanying public realm scheme to replace Railway Approach is underway. 
This project will mark a major improvement to the gateway to the town.  

July - December 2019 Progress Report  
 
 

25



 

Adur Civic Centre (Phase 2) - over the past 6 months we have completed 
a development agreement with Hyde Homes to deliver 170 new homes as 
part of a mixed use scheme that will also provide flexible business space. 
Work on the preparation of a planning application has also begun. 

Worthing Theatres & Museum Cultural Trust - the new Cultural Trust 
came into being on the 1st November - in time for the panto season.   The 
Trust is preparing an exciting programme for next year and will be working 
closely with the Borough Council on the ‘Let the Light in’ project for the 
Museum.   

Fulbeck Avenue, W
[...]
ngs are provisional and subject to change in agreement with the Joint Chairmen and the Committee.  
 

 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Worthing Executive 
3rd February 2020 

Agenda Item x 
 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
30th January 2020 

Agenda Item x 

Key Decision [No] 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2020/21 AND SETTING OF 2020/21 COUNCIL TAX 

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 

Executive Summary  
 

1.      Purpose  
 

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the              
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider: 

  
● The final revenue estimates for 2020/21 including any adjustments         

arising from settlement; 
  

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 
  

● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2020/21, prior to its           
submission to the Council for approval on the 18th February 2020.           
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue            
budget following the consideration of the budget by  the Executive. 

  

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to          
2024/25, and sets out performance in the key strategic areas of           
commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic property      
investment. The current budget strategy is having a significant effect on           
how the Councils will be funded in the future with increasing income            
generated from commercial income and rents. However, following the         
delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remains significant           
for 2021/22, with the earlier identification of initiatives to bridge the           
emerging budget gap a priority. 

 
1.3 These budgets reflect the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for           

our Places, and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial          
sustainability of the Councils.The report
[...]
 -  24,600  179,960  

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMY

Head of Major Projects & Investment

Estates - Core Estate & New Investments -  -  466,150  27,340  -  (5,592,440) (5,098,950) 45,120  168,510  (4,885,320) 

Head of Planning & Development

Land Charges -  89,950  -  46,710  -  (187,720) (51,060) 58,240  -  7,180  

1,956,320  284,910  741,590  1,049,450  80  (6,800,760) (2,768,410) 676,230  2,887,660  795,480  

Percentage Direct Cost 49% 7% 18% 26% 0%

WORTHING - RESOURCES PORTFOLIO -2020/2021 - SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS

118



SERVICE / ACTIVITY
Original 
Estimate 

2019/2020
Inflation

One off - 
items

Committed 
Growth

Impact of 
Capital 

programme

Additional 
Income

Savings
Bids for 

Investment in 
Services

Non-MTFP 
Other 

Changes

TOTAL 
BUDGET

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL AND RESOURCES

Head of Business and Technical Services

Administrative Buildings (770) (10) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (780) 

Meadow Road Depot (11,200) 860  -  -  -  -  -  -  10,420  80  

Chief Finance Officer

Corporate Management 3,311,380  66,540  -  505,000  -  210,640  (839,600) -  (41,870) 3,212,090  

Treasury Management 966,480  -  -  27,500  127,000  (20,000) 348,240  -  833,050  2,282,270  

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES

Head of Environmental Services

Lido/Pier/Southern Pavillion 165,640  5,120  -  -  -  -  -  -  9,200  179,960  

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMY

Head of Major Projects & Investment

Estates - Core Estate & New Investments (2,205,950) 7,820  -  155,000  -  -  (1,148,320) -  (1,693,870) (4,885,320) 

Head of Planning & Development

Land Charges 6,580  (3,680) -  -  -  -  -  -  4,280  7,180  

 

2,232,160  76,650  0  687,500  127,000  190,640  (1,639,680) 0  (878,790) 795,480  

WORTHING - RESOURCES PORTFOLIO -2020/2021 - VARIANCE ANALYSIS

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Southern Water Bathing Water quality results
	8 Delivering Platforms for our Places - Final Progress report July to December 2019
	Item 5 - Platforms Update
	App 1 - P1_Financial Economies_Platform Tracker
	App 2 - P2_Social Economy_Platform Tracker
	App 3 - P3_Natural Resources_Platform Tracker
	App 4 - P4_Services & Solutions_Platform Tracker
	App 5 - P5_Leadership_Platform Tracker

	9 Referral of Motion on Notice
	10 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update
	11 Worthing Borough Council - Budget Estimates 2020/21 and Setting of 2020/21 Council Tax
	Worthing Reserves Schedules 20-21 - Appendix 3
	Revenue Budget 2020-21 Appendix 4
	Worthing Portfolio JOSC Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Stoke Abbott Road, Worthng Town Hall 
 

30 January 2020 
 

 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carol Albury 
Catherine Arnold 
Kevin Boram 
Paul Mansfield 
Andy McGregor 
Lavinia O'Connor 
 

Margaret Howard 
Charles James 
Richard Nowak 
Jane Sim 
Bob Smytherman 
Carl Walker 
 

 
 
 
JOSC/56/19-20   Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations made 
 
JOSC/57/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutions 
 
JOSC/58/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 21 November 2019 be confirmed 
as the correct record  

 
JOSC/59/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions 
 
JOSC/60/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items  
 
JOSC/61/19-20   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

There had been no call-in received  
 
 
 



 
2 

JOSC/62/19-20   Southern Water Bathing Water quality results 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 7,  a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before members provided background to the Committee to assist the scrutiny 
of the results of the Adur and Worthing 2019 bathing water quality monitoring. 
Representatives from Southern Water were present to answer questions. 
 
Representatives from Southern Water made a presentation, the slides from which are 
attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
 
A Member asked about the process of misconnection and how it could be prevented. A 
representative from Southern Water told the Committee that it was a challenging issue. 
There were discussions ongoing with colleagues from different bodies which included 
ideas around making sure ‘check a trade’ affiliates were aware of how to connect to the 
correct sewer.  
 
A Member asked if it were possible to have an additional testing site in East Worthing. 
Members were told that there could be one but it would need to be agreed with the 
Environment Agency and DEFRA. 
 
A Member asked when it was expected that Worthing’s bathing water quality could be 
designated as excellent? Members were told that 2021 was the target and the reason for 
this was the way in which the data was assessed (over a four year period).  
 
A Member asked the following question:  Bearing in mind the importance of 
misconnections, could we have a numerical update of how many, if any, owners still need 
to rectify their misconnections? Members were told that results were being monitored 
closely. A lot of money had been invested but if there was a high priority resources could 
be diverted. Grant money from Southern Water had allowed Adur and Worthing to put 
into place extra dog patrols and other measures.  
 
A Member asked the following question: This is good work, I also understand dog poo is 
being washed in via roadside gullies, what work is being done with WSCC here re: ‘sea 
starts here’ campaigns or similar? Members were told that gulleys had been cleansed 
although that did not prevent more people picking up after their dogs. Responsible 
communications and public engagement could be carried out to highlight the impact of 
people’s behaviour.  
 
A Member asked what percentage of non-human waste taken from samples could be 
attributed to dogs. Members were told that the information would be provided as it wasn’t 
available to hand. Members discussed the matter of dog fouling further and were told of 
the possibility that beach wardens could be authorised to hand out fixed penalty notices. 
 
A Member asked how many properties there were with misconnections. Members were 
told that the only way to really know was to have greater resources to monitor the 
situation. Members discussed the matter and resolved to write to the Southern Water 
Chief Executive to request additional resources in this area.  
 
A Member asked if there was a power to give penalties to companies found to have  
connected waste water to the incorrect sewer. Members were told that this may be 
something that the authority or environment agency could look at. Where information was 



 
3 

available records could be kept of responsible builders to see if patterns of miss-
connection could be identified.  
 
A Member asked if there could be funds allocated from Southern Water to promote 
tourism using the good bathing water quality.  The member was told that this is 
something Southern Water could take back.  
 
A Member asked why 28% of the regions water had been rated good and 72% as 
sufficient and was told that the reasons were complex, a response would be provided 
after the meeting. 
 
A Member asked if PSPOs could be issued by PCSOs and was told that the matter could 
be looked into. 
 

Recommendations:  
 
i) that the Committee write to the CEO of Southern Water and request that 
resources be given to the misconnection team to improve and increase the size of 
the team.  
 
ii) that Southern water be invited back to the Committee to present bathing water 
quality results following the four yearly results due in 2021 

 
JOSC/63/19-20   Delivering Platforms for our Places - Final Progress report July 

to December 2019 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before Members provided the final six monthly report informing the Committee 
on the Councils’ progress against the commitments and objectives set out in Platforms 
for our Places.   
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report to the Committee and provided an overview of 
progress made to the end of the Platforms for Places programme 
 
A Member asked the following question:  In terms of our town centres, the document 
provided said “the visual signals of progress are all around” because major developments 
are underway and we are building. It notes promoting the vitality and distinctiveness of 
our town centres. To what extent has Platforms delivered vitality to our various town 
centres? Members were told that there had been significant work in town centres across 
Adur and Worthing. The retail economy had been changing fast. The HMRC building 
would be occupied by the end of the year bringing 800-900 jobs to the town centre.  
Other things included sponsoring new activities in town centres, making improvements to 
the public realm; improving car parks, securing visitor attractions such as the Big Wheel; 
and in areas such as Lancing, working with local landlords and businesses to support 
new activities in vacant spaces. 
 
A Member asked the following question: A future focus of our social economies is the 
development of a new housing strategy. Bearing in mind the range of issues we have 
that restrict capacity to provide affordable housing for people, not least the issue of 
available to space to build, can we have a sense of how this strategy will differ from, and 
build upon, the previous strategy to address this issue? Members were told that the issue 



 
4 

was a difficult one and schemes were detailed for members such as housing related 
wellbeing and support, better homes - stronger communities and increasing the housing 
supply. Members were informed that the Councils had recently been shortlisted for an 
award for the ‘opening doors’ scheme  
 
 
A Member asked the following question: Paragraph 4.6.2 of the December JSC report 
notes progressing efforts to manage our natural environment. The controversial removal 
of shrubbery from the south side of Beach House Park suggests a loss to the air quality 
and character of the park. In hindsight would public consultation have been valuable 
before making this decision and does it have implications for the strategic management 
of our parks going forward? Members were told that a consultation had been carried out 
with key stakeholders. There had been competing views as to the issue and the park and 
it was not possible to meet the expectations and desires of all consultees. The parks 
team were keen to establish a ‘friends of’ group for the park to enable wider engagement.  
 
A Member asked the following question: What role has the public had in Platform for our 
Places and the evaluation of its success as a strategic approach? The Public was critical 
to Platforms for our Places which aimed to enable and facilitate people.  Across the 
Platforms there had been consultation and involvement programmes rather than a 
consultation on the document as a whole.  
 
A Member asked the following question: Beat The Streets - What were the objectives for 
success? Will we see an overview report and what behavioural changes did you see? 
Did it see an increase of bike to school take-up? Members were told that Beat the Street 
was a fun, free challenge that saw schools, businesses and community groups across 
Adur. Adur and Worthing competed to see who could walk, run or cycle the furthest in 
just six weeks. The initiative, led by Intelligent Health, was funded by West Sussex Public 
Health, TCV, CCG and Adur, Worthing and Arun Councils. The game phase of the 
project took place across Adur, Arun and Worthing last year for 6 weeks between 19th 
June - 31st July. The target was to get 13,000 people being more active through 
participating in the game through increasing their walking and cycling.  The objectives 
were to: 
 
 

 Increase the number of people reaching the recommended amount of physical 
activity 

 Lift people out of inactivity 

 Increase the number of people participating in active travel 

 Increase in health and wellbeing among participants 
 
The evaluation, carried out by Intelligent Health used self reporting data from participants 
through a pre-, post- game and six-month surveys with participants, data from beat boxes 
and qualitative data from case studies. 
 

 There were 15,275 players, 60% in Adur and Worthing and 40% in Arun. 

 The biggest group of participants was children under 11 years closely followed by 
adults in their 30s and 40s. 

 
From the pre and post evaluations 
 

 The data showed that 60% of inactive adults became active 



 
5 

 In Adur, the data showed that there was a 6% drop in car use and a 5% increase 
in cycling 

 
The six-month data was still being collated. 
The pre- and post- game reports have been shared with funding partners and the six-
month report was expected in April 2020. 
 
A member asked the following question: Temporary accommodation - we see a vicious 
circle in that there is no temporary accommodation with cooking facilities whilst major 
capital works or repairs need to take place on council tenant properties. How will this be 
focused on in 2020? Members were told that Since 2017, the Councils had reduced the 
number of temporary accommodation units without adequate cooking facilities, especially 
for households with children. Newly acquired properties for temporary accommodation 
had adequate cooking facilities. Due to increasing demand for temporary 
accommodation, particularly among single households who need to be housed locally, 
some accommodation without adequate cooking facilities are still in use. Currently, the 
Councils used 15 different properties for temporary accommodation accommodating 163 
households. These were a mixture of shared units (55 households) and self-contained 
units (108 households): Of the ‘shared units’ only one of these properties (an HMO) does 
not have adequate cooking facilities; All the self-contained properties, except one, had 
cooking facilities (hob & oven) and bathroom. The Councils had acquired properties to 
develop as suitable self-contained accommodation and will continue to do so to ensure 
that it has sufficient stock of suitable temporary accommodation for both single person 
and family households. 
 
A Member referenced the United Kingdom leaving the European Union and asked what 
work had been done or needed doing to make sure that the correct skills and 
employment were in place. Members were told that relation to construction and care 
industries it would depend on how many European’s chose to remain and how many 
chose to leave. There was most concern about the care sector due to current vacancies 
and general low pay. West Sussex County Council, however, was undertaking work to 
encourage careers in care.  
 
A Member asked about data concerning young people and NEETS (not in education, 
employment or training) and was told that data could be provided on the subject. 
 

Resolved: that the interview be noted 
 
JOSC/64/19-20   Referral of Motion on Notice 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before Members set out a motion referred for the Committees attention from a 
full meeting of Worthing Council.  
 
Councillor Bob Smytherman introduced his motion to the Committee and it was agreed 
that the matter be referred to the work programme through the committee’s procedure so 
that it could be assessed through the same criteria as other subjects. 
 

Resolved: that the matter be submitted to the committee through the Committee 
work programme protocol 

 



 
6 

JOSC/65/19-20   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20 - Update 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 10, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes. The report outlined progress with the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2019/20 
 
The Adur Chairman told the Committee that he intended to propose the reinstatement of  
interviews with Executive Members for the Committees 2020/21 Work Programme  
 
 Resolved: that the work programme be noted  
 
 
All Adur Members except Councillor Stephen Chipp left the meeting at 8.45pm 
 
JOSC/66/19-20   Worthing Borough Council - Budget Estimates 2020/21 and 

Setting of 2020/21 Council Tax 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 11, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes. The report before Members set out the final budgeting report of the year, the 
culmination of the annual budgeting exercise, and ask members to consider. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report to the Committee and presented the  
 
A Member asked the following question: Assuming the possible annual 2% Council Tax 
increase and identified savings won’t make up the overall shortfalls identified on agenda 
page 60, how will the predicted shortfalls be met? Will it be the three benefits of an 
improving economy outlined on agenda page 78? Members were told that chapter 6 of 
the report before members detailed the expected impact of budget initiatives.  There 
were still some savings to be identified for 2021/22. It was not an unusual position to be 
in at the current stage of the 2021/22 budget development. However, the Council had a 
good track record at meeting the challenge. Measures to meet the shortfall included an 
increase in commercial services.  
 
A Member asked the following question: The sum of £100,000 has been set aside for 
additional pressures related to people experiencing homelessness. How was this figure 
arrived at? Members were told that the figures were developed by calculating a cost per 
night against a potential rise of those in temporary accommodation (based on an 
increasing rate on par with figures for the last year). The Councils had been undertaking 
a vibrant homelessness prevention scheme, had set up the opening doors scheme and 
engaged in the procurement of properties for the purpose of temporary accommodation.  
 
A Member asked the following question: Agenda Page 71 says significant investment is 
planned for Brooklands Park. Is there an updated estimation at this stage of what the 
Council will contribute to this overall? Members were told that the Council had already 
provided funding within the capital programme for key elements of the improvements to 
Brooklands Park of £836,000 which included provision of new toilets, works to the outflow 
pipe and new play facilities. The developed design stage was in train and officers were 
working to specify an initial phase of deliverables. A report would be before the March 



 
7 

meeting of the Joint Strategic Committee which would detail phases, the total cost and 
how the project would be funded.  
 
A Member asked if the museum and theatre reserves would be given to the new theatres 
trust. The Committee was told that the Council still had obligations with regards to 
maintenance of Trust buildings and there was a programmed schedule of works 
accordingly. 
 
A Member asked what was being referred to in the report concerning the capital 
programme and public conveniences. Members were told that amounts in the budget 
was for expenditure on facilities in brooklands and highdown. There were other 
programmes for improvement .  
 
The committee debated the budget and resolved to recommend that the joint strategic 
committee include a programme of works to improve public toilets.  
 
 

Resolved: that the report be noted and that the Committee’s comments be 
considered by the Joint Strategic Committee 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.15 pm, it having commenced at 
6.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


